

No. 19-292

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES, PETITIONER

v.

JANICE MADRID, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF VACATUR
AND REMAND**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorneys General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

REBECCA TAIBLESON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

TOVAH R. CALDERON
JENNY C. ELLICKSON
BRANT S. LEVINE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument.....	9
I. The application of restraining physical force can effect a temporary seizure even if the subject does not yield	10
A. A physical-force seizure under the Fourth Amendment requires intentional application of restraining physical force by law enforcement	10
B. A subject’s failure to yield affects the duration, but not the existence, of a physical-force seizure	13
II. This Court should vacate the decision below and remand for further proceedings.....	19
A. When petitioner was shot, she was momentarily seized by the application of physical force	19
B. This Court should remand for further consideration of respondents’ other arguments in support of summary judgment.....	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	12, 13, 16
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1200 (2011)	5, 6, 15, 16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	22
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	11, 12, 13, 16, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	12, 16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	22
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	20
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9, 21
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	13
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	22
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7, 10, 17, 18, 21
<i>Thompson v. Whitman</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 457 (1874).....	17
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	16
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	18
<i>Whithead v. Keyes</i> , 85 Mass. (3 Allen) 495 (1862).....	11, 12
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 242	1
34 U.S.C. 12601 (Supp. V 2017)	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	4

Miscellaneous:	Page
Asher L. Cornelius, <i>The Law of Search and Seizure</i> (2d ed. 1930).....	11, 12
Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, <i>A New General English Dictionary</i> (14th ed. 1771)	17
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785).....	17
Restatement of Torts (1934).....	11, 12
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	17
